

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-2336

DCA NO. 3D11-3094

GARY DEBAUN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ

Public Defender

Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida

1320 N.W. 14th Street

Miami, Florida 33125

(305) 545-1961

BRIAN LEE ELLISON

Assistant Public Defender

Florida Bar No. 58541

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| IT IS WELL SETTLED IN FLORIDA LAW THAT THE MEANING OF “SEXUAL INTERCOURSE” IS THE PENETRATION OF THE VAGINA BY THE PENIS, TO THE EXCLUSION OF ALL OTHER SEXUAL ACTS. THE USE OF THAT TERM IN SECTION 384.23(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (2011), THEREFORE EXCLUDES THE SEXUAL ACTS OF WHICH MR. DEBAUN WAS ACCUSED. | |
| A. Both the Florida Legislature and Florida courts have consistently recognized that “sexual intercourse” means penetration of the vagina by the penis. | |
| B. The Third District’s resort to a dictionary was improper because as the Second District in <i>L.A.P.</i> correctly concluded, the plain and ordinary meaning of “sexual intercourse” is clear. And even if the term <i>could</i> be construed broadly, the Third District erred by not applying the Rule of Lenity. | |
| 1. The Second District properly applied the plain and ordinary meaning of section 384.24, and correctly found that the defendant’s conduct was not criminalized under the statute. | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 2. The Third District erred by ignoring the plain and ordinary meaning of “sexual intercourse” in Florida law, and erred again by failing to apply the Rule of Lenity..... | 15 |
| C. The Third District had no authority to amend the plain meaning of “sexual intercourse,” and the court relied on erroneous reasoning regarding the legislative intent behind the statute’s enactment. | 17 |
| 1. As this Court has held in analogous sex crime cases, the judiciary lacks the authority to modify clear statutory language..... | 18 |
| 2. The removal of gender specific terms in section 384.24(2) had nothing to do with changing the established definition of “sexual intercourse,” which has been consistently used in Florida’s venereal disease laws from 1919 until the present day..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| CERTIFICATES | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</i> , 137 So. 157 (1931)..... | 9 |
| <i>Askew v. State</i> , 118 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1960) | 19 |
| <i>Blanchflower v. Blanchflower</i> , 834 A. 2d 1010 (N.H. 2003) | 13, 24 |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Brinson v. State</i> , 278 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Button v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Franklin v. State</i> , 257 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1971) | 11, 19, 20 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992) | 22-23 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)..... | 8, 12, 14 |
| <i>Hankey v. Yarian</i> , 755 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>Harris v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) | 9, 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 91 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1956) | 24 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>McGahee v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) | 11, 19 |
| <i>McGhee v. Volusia County</i> , 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Mohammed v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Lanier v. State</i> , 443 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>L.A.P. v. State</i> , 62 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)..... | 14, 15, 23 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Paul v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1188 (Fla. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Camp</i> , 596 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1992) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Debaun</i> , 129 So. 3d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)..... | 13, 16, 25, 26-27 |
| <i>State v. Fuchs</i> , 769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Washington v. State</i> , 302 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1974) | 12 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 92 Fla. 125 (Fla. 1926)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 288 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1974) | 18, 21-22 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 199 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967) | 19 |

STATUTES

Florida Statutes

| | |
|--|----------------|
| § 384.24(2), Fla. Stat. (1985)..... | 26 |
| § 775.021(1), Fla. Stat. (2007)..... | 17 |
| § 794.01, Fla. Stat. (1971)..... | 20 |
| § 794.011(h), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... | 10, 21 |
| § 800.01, Fla. Stat. (1971)..... | 11, 19, 20, 23 |
| § 800.02, Fla. Stat. (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 826.04, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... | 8, 10 |
| § 827.071(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011) | 11 |
| § 827.071(1)(h), Fla. Stat. (2011) | 10 |
| § 847.001(5) (2011). | 10, 11, 17 |

Florida Session Laws

| | |
|---|----|
| Ch. 7829, § 1, Laws of Fla. (1919)..... | 25 |
| Chs. 86-220 § 90 Laws of Fla. (1986) | 11 |
| Chs. 86-238, § 1 Laws of Fla. (1986) | 11 |
| Chs. 95–147–.148, Laws of Fla. (1995) | 26 |

Chs. 97–102–.103, Laws of Fla. (1997)26

Other State Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-60 (c) (2011).....13

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5424 (2013).....13

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.5210.....13

Wash. Stat. § 9A.36.011 (1997).....19

Cal. Penal Code § 12022.85 (2011).....19

FLORIDA CONGRESSIONAL BILLS

Fla. SB 282 (1983).....26

Fla. HB 176 (1984)26

Fla. SB 41 (1984).....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the Fla. Supreme Court
Gender Bias Study Commission (March 1990)26

Lynn Hecht Schafran,
Gender and Justice: Florida and the Nation,
42 Fla. L. Rev. 181 (1990)26

ACLU Lesbian & Gay Rights Project AIDS Project,
State Criminal Statutes on HIV Transmission – 2008.....12
